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ANGLICAN CHURCH OF THE PROVINCE OFZIMBABWE
versus

ANGLICAN CHURCH OF THE PROVINCE OF CENTRAKLFRICA
and

THE DEPUTY SHERIFF

HIGH COURT OF ZIMBABWE
CHIWESHE JP
HARARE, 4 and 5 December 2012 &10 DecemBér.2

Mr J Samukangevith Mr T Hungwefor the applicant
Adv T.Mpofu &Mr R.Moyowith PastoiDzavofor the respondents

CHIWESHE JP: In July 2009 my brother HLATSHWAYO J, heard anapplication
under case number HC 4327/08 esnsolidatedwith anotherapplicationunder casenumber
HC 2792/09.The parties to those applications were the Diocdsarsteesof the Dioceseof
Harare (asapplicants)and the Church of th@rovinceof Central Africa (as respondents)n
this judgment | shall refer to the latter as "thetiner church®.In that consolidated application,
HLATSHWAYO J made an ordedeclaringBishop Dr Nolbert Kunonga anslix others to be
the Diocesan Trustees of the Diocese of Hararapeese under thenother churchit was further
declared that the property of the Diocese of Hanm@vableor immovable,owned by the mother
church vests in the said Diocesan trustees anthatraccount, the mother church was ordered to
give vacant possessidaccupationand controlof the assets to the Diocesan Board failing which
the Deputy Sheriff was authorised $aizesuch property and hand it over to the Diocesan @dar
addition, with regardthe applicationunder HC2792/09Dr Kunonga'position as Bishop of the
Diocese of Harare wagonfirmed on the grounds that his purported reménaah that position
had not beempursuedn terms of the canons ambnstitutionof the motherchurch.

The mother church appealed against these deciapongll as the decisionadeunder case
number HC 6544/07. The Supreme Court, undelgmentnumber SG48/2012(Civil Appeal No.

SC 180/09 and SC 130/1 0), upheld the appeals sigdie decisiof
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HLATSHWAYO J under case No. HC 4327/08 and cased344/07 and orderessfollows:-

"1. The appeal in the case ©he Church of the Province of Central Africav The

DiocesanTrusteedor the Dioceseof HarareSC 180/09 succeeds witlosts
2. The judgment of the coua quoin case No. HC 4327/08 is set aside and
substituted with théollowing:
‘The application is dismissed witosts'
3. The appeal in the case Tfie Church of th@rovince of Central Africa vBishopN.
Kunonga and Or$C 130110 be ands hereby allowed witttosts.
4. The judgment of the court a quo in case No. F@4@)7 is set aside and
substituted with the followingrder:
The claim is granted with costs$"'

| must indicate that the claim under case number 63@4/07 relates to thquestion
of costs incurred by the same parties in an abdrigld The recovery of such costs is governed
by the rules pertaining to debbllection.

Armed with the Supreme Court rulings the motherrchyroceeded to issue oat
this honourable court warrants of ejectment andicest of removal. Three such noticed
removal have been filed of record. They were issared®3 November 2012. Theyereserved
on the defendants Dr Kunonga and others. The rotielate to thdollowing properties; 101
Central Avenue, Paget House, and Cathedral Offithe. execution othesewarrants was to
take place at the respective premises on 28 Nove2hiE2.

Served with these notices of removal the applicatihe present matter, whioshall
refer to as 'the applicant church’, filed, on 27/&hber 2012, an urgent chambagpplication
with this honourable court. The application is e tform of a provisional order couched in the
following terms:

"TERMS OF THE FINAL ORDER SOUGHT

That you show cause to this Honourable Court wHinal order should not benade
in thefollowing terms:

1. That the T and 2*respondents be and are hereby interdicted froniegithe applicant
from;
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i) Cathedral Offices, Nelson Mandela Aventtgrare

i) Paget House, Kwame Nkrumah Aventigrare
i) 101 Central Avenudiarare

or any other premises in dispute occupied by thpdiegnt pending th&nalisation
and determination of the declaratamxder.

2. Costs ofbuit.
INTERIM RELIEF SOUGHT
Pending determination of this matter the applidamgranted the followingelief
1. That the respondents are interdicted from engcaipplicantfrom
i) Cathedral Offices, NelsoMandéda Avenue Harare
i) Paget House, Kwame Nkrumah Aventigrare
iii) 10l Central AvenueHarare

or any other premises in dispute occupied byajhglicant.”

At the same time the applicant church issued sumsmorder case No. HC370312
in which it seeks a declaratur fadlows:

(a) All the churches under its control and possessicluding the Anglican
Cathedral be declared to be ownedtby

(b) Defendant has no right whatsoever to take @ssse and control of thproperty
and churches under tipgaintiff's control.

(c) Defendant and its followers are interdictedhiranterfering with thesmooth
worshipping by the plaintiff and its members at tlagious churchesacross
Zimbabwe.

(d) Plaintiff has been in de facto and de jure aandf the churches, schootsd
colleges in Zimbabwe since 2007 and is thereforétlento undisturbed
possession.

(e) Defendant pays costs on attorney and cliestizde.

The founding affidavit to the urgent chamber agglan is sworn to by DKunonga,
the applicant church's Archbishop. It is to thddaing effect. Dr Kunonga is the head the

applicant church. The church was formed in 2007 wihdoecame clear thalifferences
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with the motherchurch's leadership with regards issuesdo with homosexuality
sanctions and the country’s sovereigieguld not be resolved. Furthehe applicant
church's bishops and congregation supported theei@ment’'s policies of land
acquisition, indigenisatioand empowerment. The mother church on the othed has
not supportiveof these policies.

The mother church, according to Dr Kunonges tolerating homosexuality a posture

which is againstAfrican culture. As a result of these differencdise
applicant church was formed. Dr Kunonga states tmt23 November 2012 he was
handed notices of removal by tBeputy Sheriff. These notices related to premises 101
Central Avenue, Paget House and Cathedral Offiths.notices are filed of record. He
and other priests decided to instruct a legal pracer, Mr J Samukange, to apply for
stay of execution pending the determination of beties' rights in terms of the
summons issued under case No. HC 13703112. Dr Kyandurther states that the
applicant has been in possessinthe various properties from which the motherrchu
intends to remove it since 2007. The applicant dmuhas not been party to the
proceedingsunder SC 180/09 or any other proceedingsthe High Court and the
Supreme Court. The mother church, accordm@®r Kunonga was at all material times
aware that the applicant church was in possesdiothese propertiesand that the
applicantchurch had an intere@t the dispute betweethe parties. The applicant church
has not been cited as a party to the various titiga before this court or the Supreme
Court. The applicant churcharguesDr Kunonga has right to be heard in an open
court. Atpara8 of the founding affidavite states:

"8. Should this Honourable Court not intervene rapplicant will have its rights
violated without beincheard. This is a negation of tledialteram
partemrule. In fact applicant was formed in 2007, some fyears ago and has
been existing separately as a common Uanversitas.It is legally entitled to be
heard accordingly.. It has not been heard."

Dr Kunonga also states that at the time noti€esraoval were servedheparties
had agreed to engage innegotiations aimed at angiewn out of court settlementhe
applicant church was accordingly taken by surptisethe sudden turn of events.
However, contrary to averments made in para 10 i founding affidavit, no
statement from the applicant church's legal piacgrs has been filed with regards
these negotiations.
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Filed of record as Annexure "A" is a resolution thfe applicant church, dulgignedby
ReverendA. Chisango,its Provincial Secretaryauthorising Dr Kunonga "to representthe

Anglican Church of the Province dimbabwe, in both the High Court and th8upremeCourt of
Zimbabwe."

Seized with the matterimmediately directed that theapplicationbe served othe mother
church and further directed that the matter be dmin for hearing in chambemn Tuesday4
December 2012. Despite timeous service of thilective on the motherchurch,evictions were
carried out as from 28 November 2012. This conducthe part othe mother church prompted Mr
Samukangefor the applicant church, to address me,aorurgent basiscomplainingagainst the
conduct of the Deputy Sheriff, who, having bessrvedwith the notice of set dowmonetheless
proceeded with evictions, therebgfeating theurpose of the hearing set down for 4 December

2012. | must at this stage state that itthe practice custom and tradition of this court that
when an urgent matter has been set down, it susgemtutionuntil the matter is heardVr

Samukange'detter of complaintwas copied, among others, to the mothehurcHs legal

practitioners. Notwithstanding thiatimation the mother church proceeded with thegietions.

In the face of all this confusion amukangéfor the applicantchurch) filed anex
parte urgentapplicationseeking the same relief as already prayed for €lparte application was
filed on 29 November 2012 under case No. HC 137811Ry thenthe evictions were already
underway. | decided to hear the parties once andlfen4 December2012. In response to thex
parte chamberapplication,the legd practitionersfor the motherchurch promptly wrote to the
registrar on 29 November 2012 requestinge@iven "anopportunityto be heardn the event that
his Lordship is of the view thahis applicationis worthconsideringThe irony of thatstatement
is that while the mothechurchwished to be heard i n the ex parteurgent chambeapplication,
they were at the santéme denying theapplicant church the same right bgxecuting evictions

ahead of th@resenurgent chambeapplication therebydefeatinghe purpose of thisearing.
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In its opposingaffidavit sworn to by M.T.N. Chingore, its ProviatiChancelloy the
mother church raised a number of preliminary isswes

1. That the applicant church remains docupationin defiance of notices oéviction
issued in pursuance of a Supreme Court order. k&t reason it is in contempf
court. Until it has purged its contempt, it hagydihands and for that reason it should
not be allowed to approach tkeurt.

2. That theapplicationis defective for want oEompliancewith r 241 of the Rule®f
Court. For that reason there is aoplicationbefore thecourt

3. That theapplicationlacks urgency. The matter has been pending in thets in
the last five years and therefore applicant chukdew that the ultimatevictor
would evict theunsuccessfuparty. The urgency is thereforself-createdas the
applicant church should have acted over ytbars.

4. That in all the litigation brought by Dr Kunonghe applicant church wasever
mentionedlt was DrKunonga'sluty to join theapplicant.

5. That this courtiacks jurisdiction because the Supreme Court has alrealdy that:

(a) Dr Kunonga and others seceded from the motherch and formed thapplicant
church.

(b) Dr Kunonga andthers, on secedingjost all their rights ofoccupationand useof

the property of the mother church. The propertesriy to the mothechurch.

6. That if the applicant church existed or stilistx and was imccupatiorof the mother
church'sproperties it occupied the same through Kunonga. In any eventit was
always the Trustees of the Diocese of Harare, aod tme applicantchurch,that
claimed right ofoccupation.The formation of the applicant church cannot beduse

reverse thaposition.

7. That Dr Kunonga'seviction included those persons claiming occupattmough
him. The applicant church must fall in the categofythose personglaiming
through DrKunonga.

8. That Dr Kunonga and others are estopped, hapnogecutedapplicationsn this
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court and theSupremeCourt in their capacity as trustees of the diocafsélarare
from now turning around to pursue theirterestsunder the guise of thapplicant

church. After all, their legapractitionertold the SupremeCourt that theapplicant

church was now defunct and no longereixistence.

9. That the applicanthurch'spapers fail on the very first hurdle that is that ithas
not establishedx clear rightupon,which a provisional order could be grantedt
has not alleged that it owns tlwwntestedproperties or that ibccupiesthe same
through a lease or oth@ecognisedight. It merdy relies onoccupation since
2007. Itsacceptancéhat there has been a contest over ghepertiess

acceptancéhat there has never been peaceful andisturbed possessiarf those
properties.

10. That applicant has not produced proof thas itilegal"persona”,capableof

suing or owing property in its owname.

11. That the balance afonveniencealoes not favour the applicant church kibe

mother church as there must be finality in litigati Th'e matter hasbeen
finalised by theSupreme Court.

12. That the mother church denies ever being irelv negotiationdor an out of
Court settlementThe discussionsvhich eventually did not take place, wdog Dr

Kunongaand colleaguego vacate the premises in a peaceful and ordealy rather
than wait to beevicted.

The applicantchurch's answeringffidavit addresseshe issues raised by theother
church adollows:

There is distinction between DrkKunongaand the applicant church. Theplicant
church is arassociationof worshippersand is distinct with its own legadlentity. The application
is urgent because it is for stay ekecutionpending theoutcomeof the action institutedby the
applicantchurch. Theapplication compliesvith the rules of CourfThe
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applicant was not party to any coyrmtoceedingslt was the Trustees who were made paoiyhe
dispute, not the applicant church. The applicantrdh, it is averred, is notomplainingthat it
was not joined as a party to tipeoceedingsAll the applicant church is saying is thatcannot
be bound by the decision in a case in which it was$ party. The rules ohaturaljustice must
be obeyed. The applicant church denies that theigtsea court order in whicht has been
evicted from the premises. The issue of ownershlpting to the applicanthurchwas never
brought before the courts because it was not madg o theproceedingsFurther itiS stated that
the applicant church is not claimilegcupationthrough DrKunonga. Itis claimingoccupationin
its own right and itisthat right which must be determinéidst before it can be evicted. It is also
denied that the applicant church is defunctwéts in occupation andperatingas a church at all
relevant times. Possession of fhi@pertiescreates a real right and therefore the applicaatath
must be heard by the courfshe applicanhas not instituted proceedings &poliationwhere the
issues of peacefalndundisturbed possession are essential elementseRath is an application for
stayof execution.

The mother church then filed what itnted a"SupplementaryOpposingAffidavit."
Thesepapersdo not take the case any furthibian the papers already filed. Tlagplicantalso filed
a "Supplementarwnsweringaffidavit”. That affidavit was filed in answer ta query | had raised
regardinghe legal status of theapplicantchurch.

I heard oralsubmissionsin chambers on 4 and 5 December 2012. Therettaee
cardinapoints to be determined in this urgent chanaplication,namely, whethethe applicant
church is bound by the prior decisions of this cantdlspecifically by the decisionof the
SupremeCourt in SC 48/2012 and, if not, whether the appitcchurch has a righo be heard
and if so, whether in fact it should be heard. Téieswer to these questiomequiresan
interpretatiorof the scope and extent of the Supreme Cquaigmentin SC 48/2@®. The High
Court is not theappropriateforum for that kind of exercise. The applicastturch should have
approachedhe Supreme Court fatirections.

The parties have referred me to numeamtisorities in support of thefespectivepositions.

I thank them for their diligent research and thigily argumentsin the final
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analysis | agree with the mother church that thaten isres judicata-the SupremeCourt
hasspoken.
Accordingly 1 hold that | have no judistion to entertain this application. Fdinat

reasonl would, as | hereby do, dismiss this applicationhweibsts.

s WAIAAM 2

Venturas &Samukangeapplicant's legapractitioners
Gill, Godlonron & Gerrans,respondentslegal practitiones



